were acquired in 2008, and were subsequently impaired in full in the year ended 31 May 2011. The fair value through other
comprehensive income (FVOCI) reserve includes unrealised gains or losses in respect of financial investments, net of tax.

In the year ended 31 May 2009, the Group carried out a share placement of 27,864,407 shares at a placing price of £2.95 per
share, raising £82.2 million. After deducting £1.2 million transaction costs, £81.0 million was recognised as ‘share premium’.

174

IG GROUP Holdings plc  Annual Report 2020
	 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Financial Statements CONTINUED

23. Other reserves CONTINUED
This placing was facilitated through IG Jersey Cashbox Limited, a Jersey incorporated company which has since been
liquidated. The Group has now determined that the transaction qualified for merger relief under section 612 Companies Act
2006. As a result, £81.0 million has now been reclassified to ‘other reserves’ from ‘share premium’, reflecting the merger relief
treatment. The affected financial statement line items for the prior periods are restated as follows:

Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Changes in Equity (extract)
Previously

reported
£m

Adjustments
£m

Restated
£m

At 1 June 2018
Equity
Share capital and share premium 206.8 (81.0) 125.8
Other reserves 71.6 81.0 152.6

At 31 May 2019
Equity
Share capital and share premium 206.8 (81.0) 125.8
Other reserves 80.2 81.0 161.2

Own shares held in Employee Benefit Trusts
The movements in own shares held in Employee Benefit Trusts in respect of employee share plans during the year were as
follows:

Year ended
31 May 2020

Number

Year ended
31 May 2019

Number

At the beginning of the year 1,126,490 1,022,024
Subscribed for and purchased during the year 858,852 1,181,079
Exercise and sale of own shares held in trust (706,004) (1,076,613)

At the end of the year 1,279,338 1,126,490

The Group has a UK-resident Employee Benefit Trust which holds shares in the Company to satisfy awards under the Group’s
HM Revenue and Customs approved share incentive plan (SIP). At 31 May 2020, 277,478 ordinary shares (31 May 2019: